10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HB6086 Engrossed OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

AN ACT concerning appropriations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of lllinois, represented

in the General Assembly:

ARTICLE 1

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
MULTI-MODAL OPERATIONS
Section 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of
Transportation:
FOR CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING OFFICES
FOr Personal ServViCesS v uvui ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 45,999,500
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System.................... 19,475,800

For State Contributions to

Social SeCUTILY vttt ittt it ettt eeeeeeeeeaneas 3,416,900
For Contractual ServicCes .. .uu it ittt teeeeeeenens 26,416,300
@ 3 K = Y 460,600
@ 3l O 14111 Yo Br ik s I Y T 331,900
For Printing v ii it ittt ittt ettt teeeeeeeenenans 434,600

For EQUIPmMEnt & .ttt ittt et ettt eeeeeoeaaeennns 7,912,700



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HB6086 Engrossed -2- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars & TruUCKS v .o ittt i i ittt ittt i eee e 2,625,000
For Telecommunications ServicCes .......vieeeeeennnnnn 425,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............. 5,282,900

Total $112,781,200
Section 10. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of
Transportation:
FOR BUREAU OF INFORMATION PROCESSING
FOr Personal SerViCeS v vttt eeeeeeeeeeoeeneeneneas 6,880,500

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..................... 2,913,100
For State Contributions to Social Security ......... 512,600
For Contractual ServiCes .. .vui ittt eteeeeeeenens 10,000,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt et ettt et e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeas 20,900
@ ol O 14111 Yo Bk s I 25,800
FOr EQUIPMENT &t ittt ittt it ettt s et s eeeeeseeoeeaeeanseas 6,500
For Electronic Data ProcCessing .......eueeeeeeeennsn 18,500,000
For TelecommuUNiCations ‘v ettt ittt eeeeeeeeneeneens 415,000

Total $39,274,400

Section 15. The following named sums, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HB6086 Engrossed -3- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the

ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of

Transportation:
FOR HIGHWAYS CENTRAL OFFICES
FOr Personal ServViCeS v vve ittt eeeeeeeeneeneenens 32,165,400
For EXTra Help vttt ittt it ettt eeeeeeeeenennns 1,000,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...............oo... 14,041,900
For State Contributions to Social Security ........ 2,457,700
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeneeneennnn 4,610,000
FOr T ravel ittt it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeneenens 384,500
For CommoOdities v vt ittt ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeneneas 326,200
For EqQUIPMENnt v i vt ittt ittt ittt eeteeeeeeeeoeenneans 370,000

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TruCKS .. v i ittt ittt ittt ieennn. 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS vuu i e eeeeneeennn 2,130,900
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............... 313,700

Total $57,875,300
Section 20. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of

Transportation:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HB6086 Engrossed -4- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

FOR BUREAU OF DAY LABOR
FOr Personal ServViCeS v v it teeeeeeeeeeeeeneennean 3,792,600

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...........cccuuiuun... 1,605,700
For State Contributions to Social Security ......... 443,100
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv vttt eeeeeeeeenean 4,100,000
FOr T ravel ittt it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeneenens 120,000
For CommoOdities v vt it ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeeneneneas 138,400
FOr EBQUIipMeNnt ..ttt ittt ettt e e eneeeonneeonnenas 867,200

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TruCKS .. v ittt it ittt it eennn 546,000
For Telecommunications ServViCesS ..ttt it enenenenns 28,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............... 580,000

Total $12,221,000
Section 25. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the

ordinary and contingent expenses o0of the Department of

Transportation:
DISTRICT 1, SCHAUMBURG OFFICE
FOr Personal ServViCesS v uvuiiiite ettt eeeeeeeeeeeen 100,390,100
For EXTra Help vttt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeaeeans 11,750,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.................... 47,479,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HB6086 Engrossed -5- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

For State Contributions to Social Security ....... 8,378,000
For Contractual ServiCes v v ettt eeeeeneenens 11,700,200
o K = VS 260,000
FOr COmMMOAItdes v vt i ittt e it et ettt eseeneeneenens 22,251,500
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt ittt e et neesennenonnenes 506,700

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TrucKks .. .i ittt i, 6,210,000
For Telecommunications ServiCeS .. vt eeeeennnn 3,075,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............ 11,454,700

Total $235,455,200
Section 30. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the

ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of

Transportation:
DISTRICT 2, DIXON OFFICE
FOr Personal ServViCesS v ive ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 30,061,300
For EXTra Help vttt ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeanennns 3,000,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System................... 13,997,800
For State Contributions to Social Security ....... 2,463,100
For Contractual ServiCes ...vui ittt ettt eeeeeeenn 3,846,400
FOr T rave Ll ittt ittt ettt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeneeaeens 80,000

FOor ComMOditaies v it i ittt ittt ettt e et ettt eeeeneeneneas 6,255,300



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HB6086 Engrossed -6- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt ittt eeneesennenonnenas 367,700

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TrucCKksS .. vt ittt ittt i iee e 1,806,000
For Telecommunications ServicCes .......vieeeeeennnnnn 260,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............. 4,600,000

Total $66,737,600
Section 35. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the

ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of

Transportation:
DISTRICT 3, OTTAWA OFFICE
FOr Personal ServViCesS v uvui ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 27,945,100
FOor EXTra Help i vi ittt ittt ittt teeeeeeeeonennns 2,850,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..........ciieieen.. 13,038,300
For State Contributions to Social Security ....... 2,297,300
For Contractual ServiCes . .uvui ittt ettt eeeeeeeenn 3,491,600
@ Bl K = Y 67,600
FOor CoOmMOditaesS v ittt i ittt ittt et e ettt teeeeneeneneas 6,219,700
For EQUIPMEnt & i vttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeeaeeneeans 367,700

For Equipment:
Purchase of Cars and TrucCKks ... v ittt i it iieennn. 2,370,000

For Telecommunications ServViCeS v i it et teeeeeeneeenn 240,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HB6086 Engrossed -7- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............. 4,417,500
Total $63,304,800
Section 40. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the

ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of

Transportation:
DISTRICT 4, PEORIA OFFICE
FOr Personal SerVIiCeS v vttt eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenns 26,034,400
For EXTra Help vttt ittt ettt ettt teeeeeeeeanennns 2,816,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.................... 12,215,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ....... 2,152,300
For Contractual ServiCes . .uvuiiii ettt teeeeeeeeeenn 3,930,300
FOr T ravel ittt it ittt ettt e ettt et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeens 67,500
FOr CoOmMMOAIiaesS vttt ittt ittt et ettt e eeeeeeeneeneneas 4,001,900
FOor EQUIPMENnt v i vttt ittt ettt s eeteeeeeeeeoeenneans 377,200

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TrucCKks ... v i it ittt 1,867,600
For Telecommunications ServViCeS . uu it ettt eeeneens 258,500
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............. 4,510,500

Total $58,231,200

Section 45. The following named amounts, or so much



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HB6086 Engrossed -8- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Road
Fund to the Department of Transportation for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named:
DISTRICT 5, PARIS OFFICE
FOr Personal ServViCeS v vve ittt eeeeeeeeneeneenens 21,313,000
For ExXTra Help vttt ittt ittt et eeneeeennnnss 2,104,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ...........cccouuunn... 9,914,500
For State Contributions to Social Security ....... 1,742,200
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeneeneennnn 2,950,000
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 54,100
For Commodities v v it ittt ittt e ettt et eeeeeeneneneas 3,033,800
FOr EBQUIipMeNnt i vttt ittt ittt ettt ee e eneeeenneeonnenas 377,200

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TrucCKks ... v i it ittt it 1,185,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v ittt teeeeeeneens 200,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............. 3,355,300

Total $46,229,100
Section 50. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of
Transportation:

DISTRICT 6, SPRINGFIELD OFFICE



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HB6086 Engrossed -9- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

FOr Personal ServViCeS v ettt eeeeeeeeneeneennns 29,431,600
For ExXTra Help vttt ittt ettt eeoeeennanns 2,071,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..............cco... 13,337,900
For State Contributions to Social Security ....... 2,346,900
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv vttt eeeeeeeeenean 3,800,000
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 70,000
For CommoOdities v v it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeneneas 4,315,200
FOr EBQUIipMeNnt ..ttt ittt ettt e e eneeeonneeonnenas 357,900

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TrucKks .. .v ittt it 3,065,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS .. v et eteeeeeeeennnn 248,400
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............. 3,582,600

Total $62,626,500
Section 55. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the

ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of

Transportation:
DISTRICT 7, EFFINGHAM OFFICE
FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivui ittt eteeeeeeeeeenens 23,899,700
FOor EXTra Help vttt ittt ittt e et eeteeeeeeeeenenens 1,770,400

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.................... 10,868,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HB6086 Engrossed -10- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

For State Contributions to Social Security ....... 1,912,400
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv ittt eeeeeneenneas 3,222,500
o K = V. S 75,000
FOr COmMMOALIdes v vt ittt it et ettt et ee e seenseenneas 2,675,000
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt ittt e et neesennenonnenes 367,300

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TrucKks .. .v ittt i i, 1,270,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS .. vt iteteeeeeeeenenn 165,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............. 3,218,400

Total $49,444,200
Section 60. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the

ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of

Transportation:
DISTRICT 8, COLLINSVILLE OFFICE
FOr Personal ServViCesS v ive ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 38,575,000
For EXTra Help vttt ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeanennns 3,100,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.................... 17,644,800
For State Contributions to Social Security ....... 3,092,400
For Contractual ServiCes ...vui ittt ettt eeeeeeenn 7,151,700
@ B K= Y 142,400

FOor ComMOditaies v it i ittt ittt ettt e et ettt eeeeneeneneas 5,418,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HB6086 Engrossed -11- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt ittt eeneesennenonnenas 482,800

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TrucCKksS .. vt ittt ittt i iee e 2,085,000
For Telecommunications ServicCes .......vieeeeeennnnnn 584,100
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............. 4,251,400

Total $82,527,600
Section 65. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the

ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of

Transportation:
DISTRICT 9, CARBONDALE OFFICE
FOr Personal ServViCesS v uvui ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 21,943,300
FOor EXTra Help i vi ittt ittt ittt teeeeeeeeonennns 1,650,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.........cciiieen... 9,989,200
For State Contributions to Social Security ....... 1,748,300
For Contractual ServiCes . .uvui ittt ettt eeeeeeeenn 3,222,500
@ Bl K = Y 48,500
FOor CoOmMOditaesS v ittt i ittt ittt et e ettt teeeeneeneneas 2,773,400
For EQUIPMEnt & i vttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeeaeeneeans 357,900

For Equipment:
Purchase of Cars and TrucCKks ... v ittt i it iieennn. 1,200,000

For Telecommunications ServViCeS v i it et teeeeeeneeenn 147,600



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HB6086 Engrossed -12- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

For Operation of Automotive Equipment ........

Total

FOR TRAFFIC SAFETY

..... 3,086,800

$46,167,500

Section 70. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter

named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to the Department

of Transportation for the ordinary and contingent expenses of

the Division of Traffic Safety:

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE FOR TRAFFIC SAFETY

OPERATIONS

FOr Personal ServViCesS v vve ettt eeeeeeeeeeenns

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System................

For State Contributions to Social Security

For Contractual Services .....ciiiiineneennn.
For Travel .. ittt it it et ittt et aananass
For Commodities vt i teeteeeeeeeeeeeennns
For Printing oottt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeennns
For EqQUIpmMent ..ttt ittt ettt eeeeneeenneens
For Telecommunications Services ..............

For Operation of Automotive Equipment ........

Total

FOR CYCLE RIDER SAFETY

....... 327,800

$11, 959,900



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HB6086 Engrossed -13- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

Section 75. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Cycle Rider Safety Training
Fund, as authorized by Public Act 82-0649, to the Department
of Transportation for the administration of the Cycle Rider
Safety Training Program by the Division of Traffic Safety:

OPERATIONS
FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v v it eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenenens 304,500

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...........oiiinnnn... 128,900
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 22,700
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt v vt oot onesonssoesossesonseensensss 69,000
For Contractual ServViCeS v v vttt e e eeeeeeeeenenenns 14,600
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt e ettt et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneens 11,000
FOr COMMOUIdeS vttt ittt ittt e ettt it teeeeeeeeeeneeaeeees 1,000
For Printing v ii i ii ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeneaenaeeas 1,700
For Equipment ... ... ..ttt ittt 1,700

Total $555,100

FOR HIGHWAY SAFETY
Section 80. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary for the agencies hereinafter named, are
appropriated from the Road Fund to the Department of
Transportation for implementation of the Illinois Highway

Safety Program under provisions of the National Highway



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB6086 Engrossed -14-

Safety Act of 1966, as amended:

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FOr Personal ServViCeS v vve et et eeeeeeeeneeneeens

For State Contributions to State Employees'

Retirement System ......c.ci ittt eneeennenannns
For State Contributions to Social Security ......
For Contractual ServicCes .......iiiiiiiennnnnnn.
For Travel ... ittt et ittt ieeeanean
For Commodities v vttt ittt ittt et eeaanennns
FOr Printing v.uu it iee it teeeeeeeeeeneeeoneeenns

FOr EQUipment ...ttt e ittt et teeereneeennenenns

Total

FOR THE SECRETARY OF STATE

FOr Personal ServViCesS vuuui ittt etteeeeeeeneeeen

For Employee Retirement

Contributions Paid by State ....... ...,

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..........coveieon..
For State Contributions to Social Security .....
For Contractual ServicCes .......cuiiiiiiiiinnnnnn.
For Travel ...t ittt et ettt ie e ieenens

For Operation of Automotive Equipment ..........

Total

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE

FOr Personal ServViCesS v ui ittt et teeeeeeenneeen

OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

$196,500

..2,800,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB6086 Engrossed -15- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ..........ccouiuiuun... 1,185,500
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 47,600
For Contractual ServViCeS v v ittt eeeeeeeeneeneens 33,500
o K = V. S 25,000
FOr COMMOALIdeS vttt ittt et ettt et eeteeseeneeneeneeas 30,000
FOr Printing vv i iie ittt ittt eeeneeeoneeeoneennnens 1,500
e Rl 1 B B I ) 111 o 6,500
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeveeeennen.. 172,500

Total $4,302,100

FOR THE ILLINOIS LAW ENFORCEMENT

STANDARDS TRAINING BOARD

For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeeeeneneens 102,000
FOr T rave Ll ittt i it it e ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 3,000
Total $105,000

FOR COMMERCIAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY
Section 85. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary for the agencies hereinafter named, are
appropriated from the Road Fund to the Department of
Transportation for implementation of the Commercial Motor
Vehicle Safety Program under provisions of Title IV of the
Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982, as amended by
MAP-21:
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FOr Personal ServViCeS i v i etie et eeeeeeeeeeeneean 2,613,100



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB6086 Engrossed -16- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ..........ccouiuiuun... 1,106,300
For State Contributions to Social Security ......... 193,900
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv ittt it eeeeeneeenean 1,000,000
o K =V S 210,000
FOr COMMOALIdeS vttt ittt et ettt et eeteeseeneeneeneeas 65,000
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 10,200
FOr EBQUIipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeneeeneenenns 55,000
For Telecommunications ServViCesS .. vttt it enenenenns 90,000

Total $5,343,500

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE
FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeoeeneenenens 5,945,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.................... 2,517,000
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 101,100
For Contractual ServViCes v v vie it ettt eeeeeeeeeeeenn 56,000
FOr T rave Ll ittt it ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeneeeeeeeeeeenens 130,000
@ ol O 14111 Yo Bk s I 80,000
For Printing v ii ittt ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeoneoneanss 20,000
FOor EQUIPMENnt v i vt ittt ittt ettt eeseeeeeeeeoeenneans 120,000

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TrucCKks .. .. ...ttt teeeeennn. 0
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v vt teeeeeeneenn 105,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............... 735,000

Total $9,809,100



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HB6086 Engrossed -17- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

FOR SAFETY
Section 90. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary for the agencies hereafter named, are
appropriated from the Road Fund to the Department of
Transportation for programs as authorized by Sections 405c or
405F of PL 112-141 (MAP-21), or any successor legislation:

FOR THE DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES

FOr COMMOALIEdE S vttt ittt e et ettt ettt e eeseeneeneeneeneenens 0
FOr Printing vuv e iin ittt ittt et teeeeeneeeoneeeonneeeannns 0
Total S0

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeeeeneneens 320,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt e ettt et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneens 20,000
FOr COmMMOAIaiesS v it ittt ittt ettt et ettt eeeneeneneens 110,000
For Printing v ii i ii ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeneaenaeeas 6,500
FOr EQUIPMENtT v i vt ittt ittt et ittt eeteeeeeeeeoeenseans 135,000

Total $591,500

FOR THE SECRETARY OF STATE

For the State Contribution to Social

RS @bl w7 35,000
For Contractual ServViCes . .uvui i ittt ettt eeeeeeeeens 417,400
@ B K=V 5,000
@ ol O 141 11T Yo Br ik s I Y 5,000

For Printing v ii ittt ittt ettt eeeteeeeeeenoenaeeas 1,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HB6086 Engrossed -18- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

Total $463,900
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
For Contractual ServViCesS v vvi ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeens 280,000
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE
FOr Personal ServViCeS .t i ittt neeeneeeeneeennns 0
For the State Contribution to State
Employees' Retirement System ......uiiinetenneeenneeennns 0

For the State Contribution to Social

oY B A 0
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeneas 250,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 3,000
FOr CommMOditie s v vttt ittt ettt ettt ettt taeeeeeeeeaeeeans 0
FOr EBQUipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 45,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........iiiiiieeneenns 0

Total $298,000

FOR ALCOHOL TRAFFIC SAFETY
Section 95. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary for the agencies hereafter named, are
appropriated from the Road Fund to the Department of
Transportation for implementation of the Alcohol Traffic
Safety Programs of Title XXIII of the Surface Transportation
Assistance Act of 1982, as amended by MAP-21:
FOR THE ILLINOIS LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

For Contractual ServViCesS .ttt ittt ettt teeeeneeeenns 500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB6086 Engrossed -19- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

R K = V0 S 9,500
For CommOdifies vvwi ittt ittt ittt ittt ieennnan 0
FOr Printing v et ie it ettt teeeeaeeeeaneeeennenenns 8,000
FOr BQUIipPmMeNnt i vttt ittt ettt ettt eeeesaneesaneaeannns 0

Total $18,000

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (410)

For Contractual ServViCesS v iv it it it ettt eeeeeeeeneneens 335,000
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 27,100
For CommMOdities v vttt ittt ittt ettt ettt e eeeeenanenas 17,500
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 15,000
FOr EBQUipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 57,500

Total $452,100

FOR THE SECRETARY OF STATE (410)
FOr Personal ServViCeS vt ie e eteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 56,000
For Employee Retirement
Contributions Paid by State . ...ttt 1,600
For the State Contribution to State
Employees' Retirement System.......... ... 23,700

For the State Contribution to Social

ST @b i w7 900
For Contractual ServiCes ...ttt ittt ittt eeeenennns 500
@ B K=V 1,000
@l O 14111 Yo Br ik s I Y 10,000
For Printing i ii it ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeenoenneeas 2,000

For EQUIPMEnt & vttt it ittt it ettt s eeteeeeeeeaaeeaeeas 3,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB6086 Engrossed -20- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

For TelecommuUnNication ServiCeS v v vttt teeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 0
For Operation of Auto EquUipment ......c.uieuieteuneeennnennn 0
Total $99,200

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE (410)
FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vttt et eeeeeeeeeeeneeneenens 650,000
For the State Contribution to State
Employees' Retirement System...........oiiunnn... 275,200

For the State Contribution to Social

oY B A 11,100
For Contractual ServViCesS v . vttt it ittt eeeeenenenenns 36,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 9,600
For CommOdities v vttt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeanenas 18,100
FOr Printing v ei it ittt et ettt eeeeeoneeeoneeneanenenns 0
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 30,700
For TelecommunicCation SEIVICES . it iii ittt etenneeenneenns 0
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........iieiieeeen.. 62,500

Total $1,093,200

FOR THE ILLINOIS LAW ENFORCEMENT
STANDARDS TRAINING BOARD (410)

For the State Contribution to Social

ST @bl 5,000
For Contractual ServViCesS i vii ittt ittt eeeeeeneenn 275,000
FOr T rave Ll ittt ittt et e ettt ettt ettt seeseeeeeseeneens 4,500
@l O 141 11T Yo Br i s I = 3,000

For Printing v ii ittt ittt ettt eeeteeeeeeenoenaeeas 2,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HB6086 Engrossed -21- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

Total $290,000
FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

OF THE ILLINOIS COURTS (410)

For Contractual ServViCeS v v ittt eeeeeeeeneeneens 17,000
o K = V. S 22,500
FOr COMMOALIEdES v vt ittt e et ettt ettt seenseeneeneeas 2,500
FOr PrinCing «.uiiuiiii ittt ittt iieiniennenaennnnn 3,000
Total $45,000
Section 100. The following named sums, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to
meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department
of Transportation:
FOR AERONAUTICS

For Personal Services:

Payable from the Road Fund .......c.ciii it iiienennn. 6,474,100
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System:

Payable from the Road Fund .......c.ciii e, 2,741,100
For State Contributions to Social Security:

Payable from the Road Fund .......c.iiiiiiieneenenns 483,000
For Contractual Services:

Payable from the Road Fund .......c.ciiiiiiiieennnn. 2,244,200

Payable from Air Transportation Revolving Fund ...... 900,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HB6086 Engrossed -22- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

For Travel:

Payable from the Road Fund .......c.ciii ittt ennnnns 93,000
For Travel: Executive Air Transportation

Expenses of the General Assembly/Governor’s Office:

Payable from the General Revenue Fund ............... 265,000
For Commodities:

Payable from the Road Fund .......c.ciii i, 1,074,200

Payable from Aeronautics Fund .......... ... 449,500
For Equipment:

Payable from the Road Fund .......c.oi ittt tneennenns 65,000
For Telecommunications Services:

Payable from the Road Fund .......c.ciii it neennnns 102,500

For Operation of Automotive Equipment:

Payable from the Road Fund ......... ... 18,400
Total $14,910,000
Section 105. The following named sums, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to
meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department
of Transportation:
FOR PUBLIC AND INTERMODAL TRANSPORTATION
FOr Personal ServViCesS v v iii it teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 3,961,600
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System..................... 1,677,300



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HB6086 Engrossed -23- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

For State Contributions to Social

ST Y B 291,200
For Contractual ServViCesS v vvi ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeens 101,400
o K = V. S 43,000
FOr COMMOALIEdES vttt ittt it ettt ettt et seeseeneeneeneenns 4,000
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt et ettt et eneeeennenenns 3,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS ..ttt i enenenenns 45,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment .........eeeeeeen.. 0

Total $6,126,500
Section 110. The following named sums, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Motor

Fuel Tax Fund to the Department of Transportation for the

ordinary and contingent expenses incident to the operations

and functions of administering the ©provisions

"Illinois Highway Code"™, relating to use of Motor

of the

Fuel Tax

Funds by the counties, municipalities, zroad districts and

townships:
MOTOR FUEL TAX ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS
FOr Personal ServiCes ...t iii ittt eeenneeennnn
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System.....................
For State Contributions to Social Security .......

FOr Group INSUTFANCE & i it ittt it e et e et e ot e eeeeeeeeens

8,477,900

3,589,500
..628,100

2,246,400



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HB6086 Engrossed -24- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

For Contractual ServViCesS v vttt it eeeeeeeeneennens 84,500
o K = V. S 45,000
FOr COMMOALIdES vttt ittt ettt ettt e eeeeeneeneeneeneens 11,400
FOr Printing v it iie ittt et eeeeseneeeoneeennenenns 34,000
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt ittt et e eee e eneeeennanenns 6,900
For Telecommunications ServicCes .......euuiiiinnnennns 20,500
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ................. 2,700

Total $15,146,900

MULTI-MODAL LUMP SUMS
FOR CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING OFFICES
Section 115. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Road
Fund to the Department of Transportation for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named:
For Planning, Research and Development
PUT DO SES vt e et oot oo o oeoeeeeeassossossesseseseanseans 550,000
For costs associated with hazardous
material abatement ... ..ttt i e e e e e 600,000
For metropolitan planning and research
purposes as provided by law, provided
such amount shall not exceed funds
to be made available from the federal
government Or 1o0Cal SOUXCES + v vt vt teeeeeeneenenns 37,000,000

For metropolitan planning and research



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HB6086 Engrossed -25- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

purposes as provided Dy law .....uvit e nnnnnn. 2,500,000
For metropolitan planning and research

purposes for the Chicago Metropolitan

Agency for Planning as provided by law........... 3,000,000
For Land Use Planning for the

South Suburban AlrpPort & v ..ttt ittt ettt 500,000
For federal reimbursement of planning

activities as provided by MAP-21 ... ... unnn. 2,000,000
For the federal share of the IDOT

ITS Program, provided expenditures

do not exceed funds to be made available

by the Federal Government ........coieieieeeeenenns 1,000,000
For the state share of the IDOT ITS

COrridOr PrOgrall v v vt eeeeeeeeeeeseeeneeoneeeeeanss 4,500,000

Total $51,650,000

FOR HIGHWAYS
Section 120. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Road Fund to
the Department of Transportation for repair of damages by
motorists to state vehicles and equipment or replacement of
state vehicles and equipment, provided such amount not exceed
funds to be made available from collections from claims filed

by the Department to recover the costs of such damages.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HB6086 Engrossed -26- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

Section 125. The sum of $3,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Road Fund to
the Department of Transportation for costs associated with
the State Radio Communications for the 21st Century (STARCOM)

program.

Section 130. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Road Fund to the
Department of Transportation for costs associated with the
Technology Transfer Center, including the purchase of
equipment, media initiatives, and training, provided that
such expenditures do not exceed funds to be made available by

the federal government for this purpose.

Section 135. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Road Fund to the
Illinois Department of Transportation for costs associated
with Illinois Terrorism Task Force, that consist of approved
purchases for homeland security provided such expenditures do
not exceed funds made available by the federal government for

this purpose.

Section 140. The sum of $3,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Road Fund to

the Illinois Department of Transportation for costs incurred



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HB6086 Engrossed -27- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

by the Department’s response to natural disasters,
emergencies and acts of terrorism that receive Presidential
and/or State Disaster Declaration status. These costs would
include, but not be limited to, the Department’s fuel costs,
cost of materials and cost of equipment rentals. This
appropriation is 1in addition to the Department’s other

appropriations for District and Central Office operations.

Section 145. The sum of $600,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Transportation
Safety Highway  Hire-back Fund to the Department of
Transportation for agreements with the Illinois Department of
State Police to provide patrol officers in highway

construction work zones.

Section 150. The sum of $20,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Roadside Memorial
Fund to the Illinois Department of Transportation for payment
of fees, in whole or in part, imposed under subsection (f) of
Section 20 of the Roadside Memorial Act for DUI memorial
markers, to the extent that moneys from this fund are made

available.

FOR TRAFFIC SAFETY

Section 155. The sum of $600,000, or so much thereof as



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HB6086 Engrossed -28- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Road Fund to the
Department of Transportation for programs related to
distracted driving, provided such amounts do not exceed funds
to be made available from the federal government for this

purpose.

Section 160. The sum of $5,800,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Road Fund to
the Department of Transportation for costs associated with
highway safety media campaigns, provided such amounts do not
exceed funds to Dbe made available from the federal

government.

FOR AERONAUTICS

Section 165. The sum of $600,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Tax Recovery Fund
to the Department of Transportation for maintenance and
repair costs incurred on real property owned by the
Department for development of an airport in Will County, for
applicable refunds of security deposits to lessees, and for
payments to the Will County Treasurer in lieu of leasehold

taxes lost due to government ownership.

FOR PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

Section 170. The sum of $358,700, or so much thereof as



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HB6086 Engrossed -29- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Road Fund to the
Department of Transportation for public transportation

technical studies.

Section 175. The sum of $%1,034,900, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Federal Mass
Transit Trust Fund to the Department of Transportation for

federal reimbursement of transit studies as provided by MAP-

21.

MULTI-MODAL AWARDS AND GRANTS
FOR CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Section 180. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Road
Fund to the Department of Transportation for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named:
For Tort Claims, including payment
pursuant to P.A. 80-1078.
Expenditures for this purpose may
be made by the Department of
Transportation without regard to
the fiscal year in which the service
was rendered or cost Incurred .......iei ittt 850,000
For representation and indemnification

for the Department of Transportation,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB6086 Engrossed -30- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

the Illinois State Police and the

Secretary of State, provided that the
representation required resulted from

the Road Fund portion of their

normal operations. Expenditures for

this purpose may be made by the

Department of Transportation without
regard to the fiscal year in which

the service was rendered or cost incurred........
For Transportation Enhancement, Congestion
Mitigation, Air Quality, High Priority

and Scenic By-way Projects not eligible

for inclusion in the Highway Improvement
Program Appropriation provided expenditures
do not exceed funds made available by

the federal government ......... ..ttt
For auto liability payments for

the Department of Transportation,

the Illinois State Police, and the
Secretary of State, provided that

the liability resulted from the Road

Fund portion of their normal operations.
Expenditures for this purpose may

be made by the Department of

Transportation without regard to

..225,000

5,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HB6086 Engrossed -31- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

the fiscal year in which service
was rendered Or COSLT INCUXTEed . v v v vt vttt eeeennn 3,610,800

Total $9,685,800

FOR HIGHWAYS
Section 185. The sum of $3,645,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Road Fund to
the Department of Transportation for reimbursement to
participating counties 1in the County Engineers Compensation
Program, providing such reimbursements do not exceed funds to
be made available from their federal highway allocations

retained by the Department.

Section 190. The following named sums, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Road
Fund to the Department of Transportation for grants to local
governments for the following purposes:

For reimbursement of eligible expenses

arising from local Traffic Signal

Maintenance Agreements created by Part

468 of the Illinois Department of

Transportation Rules and Regulations ............. 4,400,000
For reimbursement of eligible expenses

arising from City, County, and other

State Maintenance Agreements ........c.oieiiiennn.. 10,500,000




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HB6086 Engrossed -32- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

Total $14,900,000

FOR CYCLE RIDER SAFETY
Section 195. The sum of %4,600,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Cycle Rider
Safety Training Fund, as authorized by Public Act 82-0649, to
the Department of Transportation for reimbursements to State
and local universities and colleges for Cycle Rider Safety

Training Programs.

FOR HIGHWAY SAFETY
Section 200. The sum of 7,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Road Fund to the
Department of Transportation For local highway safety grants
to county and municipal governments, state and private
universities and other private entities for implementation of
the Illinois Highway Safety Program under provisions of the

National Highway Safety Act of 1966, as amended.

FOR COMMERICIAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY
Section 205. The sum of 100,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Road Fund to the
Department of Transportation for local highway safety grants
to county and municipal governments, state and private

universities and other private entities for implementation of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HB6086 Engrossed -33- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

the Commercial Motor Vehicle Safety Program under provisions
of Title IV of the Surface Transportation Assistance Act of

1982, as amended by MAP-21.

FOR IMPAIRED DRIVING INCENTIVE

Section 210. The sum of $3,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Road Fund to
the Department of Transportation for 1local highway safety
grants to county and municipal governments, state and private
universities and other private entities for implementation of
programs as authorized by Sections 405c or 405F of PL 112-141
(MAP-21), or Section 1906 of PL 111-59 (SAFETEA-LU) or any

successor legislation.

FOR SAFETY

Section 215. The sum of $2,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Road Fund to
the Department of Transportation for local highway safety
grants to county and municipal governments, state and private
universities and other private entities for implementation of
the Alcohol Traffic Safety Programs of Title XXIII of the
Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982, as amended by

MAP-21.

FOR AERONAUTICS



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HB6086 Engrossed -34- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

Section 220. The sum of $400,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Road Fund to the
Department of Transportation for such purposes as are
described in Sections 31 and 34 of the Illinois Aeronautics

Act, as amended.

FOR PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

Section 225. The sum of $17,570,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Road Fund to
the Department of Transportation for grants to the Regional
Transportation Authority intended to reimburse the Service
Boards for providing reduced fares on mass transportation
services for students, handicapped persons, and the elderly,
to be allocated proportionally among the Service Boards based
upon actual costs incurred by each Service Board for such

reduced fares.

Section 230. The sum of $4,675,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Transportation for making a grant
to the Regional Transportation Authority for the funding of
the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA) paratransit

services and for other costs and services.

Section 235. The sum of $3,825,000, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HB6086 Engrossed -35- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Road Fund to
the Department of Transportation for making a grant to the
Regional Transportation Authority for the funding of the
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA) paratransit

services and for other costs and services.

Section 240. The sum of $362,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Public
Transportation Fund to the Department of Transportation for
the ©purpose stated in Section 4.09 of the "Regional

Transportation Authority Act", as amended.

Section 245. The sum of $40,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Public
Transportation Fund to the Department of Transportation for
making a grant to the Regional Transportation Authority for
Additional State Assistance to be used for its purposes as
provided in the "Regional Transportation Authority Act", but
in no event shall this amount exceed the amount provided for
in Sections 4.09 (c) and 4.09 (d) with respect to Strategic
Capital Improvement bonds issued by the Regional
Transportation Authority pursuant to the Regional

Transportation Authority Act as amended in 1989.

Section 250. The sum of $91,000,000, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HB6086 Engrossed -36- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Public
Transportation Fund to the Department of Transportation for
making a grant to the Regional Transportation Authority for
Additional Financial Assistance to be used for its purposes
as provided in the "Regional Transportation Authority Act",
but in no event shall this amount exceed the amount provided
for in Sections 4.09 (c-5) and 4.09 (d) with respect to
Strategic Capital Improvement bonds issued by the Regional
Transportation Authority pursuant to the Regional

Transportation Authority Act as amended in 1999.

Section 255. The following named sums, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the
Downstate Public Transportation Fund to the Department of
Transportation for operating assistance grants to provide a
portion of the eligible operating expenses for the following
carriers for the purposes stated in Article II of Public Act
78-1109, as amended:

Champaign-Urbana Mass Transit District ........... 30,213,300
Greater Peoria Mass Transit District (with

Service Lo PeKin) vttt ittt ittt et eeeeen 23,396,800
Rock Island County Metropolitan

Mass Transit DistricCh vttt ittt eennens 19,050,600
Rockford Mass Transit District .......c.iiiiiuiien.. 15,812,300

Springfield Mass Transit District ................ 15,377,100



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB6086 Engrossed -37- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

Bloomington-Normal Public Transit System .......... 8,624,900
City Of DECALUT v vttt ittt ettt et et neeesanaeeannns 7,552,100
City Of QUINCY v v v ittt ettt ettt teeeennn 3,776,300
City Of GaleshbUrg v v ie ittt ittt e eeeeeoneeeannns 1,716,900

Stateline Mass Transit District (with
service to SoUuth Belodltl) vttt ittt ittt eeneenens 402,700
City Of DAanville tii ittt ittt et tnneeeonneeeannens 2,746,900

RIDES Mass Transit District (with

service to Edgar and Clark counties) ............. 7,364,600
South Central Illinois Mass Transit District ...... 5,739,700
River Valley Metro Mass Transit District .......... 5,007,200
Jackson County Mass Transit District .........ce.v.... 468,300
City Of DeKalbh .« vii ittt ittt et ee s eeeeetaneeeanans 3,546,500
City Of MacComb . v vttt ittt it ettt eeseeeeeoeeanseas 2,370,300
Shawnee Mass Transit District .......oiiiiieeen... 2,184,200
St. Clair County Transit District ................ 56,242,300

West Central Mass Transit District

(with service to Cass and Schuyler Counties) ...... 1,282,800
Monroe-Randolph Transit District ..........ciiii.. 975,500
Madison County Mass Transit District ............. 22,410,300
Bond CoOUNEY ittt ittt et ettt e eeeeeeeeeeneneeanns 345,600
Bureau County (with service to Putnam County) ....... 786,300
Coles CoUNLY v it ittt ettt ettt it e e e e teeeeeeenaeenens 528,600
City of Freeport/Stephenson County .........ccovuee... 921,100

Henry CoUNtY vv ittt ittt it e it ettt i ittt eeeeeeeaaeeanns 405,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB6086 Engrossed -38- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

JO Daviess CoOUNLY vt iin et eeeeeeeeeeeneeeennenenneeas 555,100
Kankakee CoUNnty ..ttt ittt ittt eeeennennanns 721,900
PeOria COUNLY vv ittt it et ittt eneeseneesoneenonnenes 503,400
Piatt CoOUNLY vt ittt it ittt e ettt eneeeeneesonnenas 483,600
Shelby CoUnty ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt aaeeens 801,400
Tazewell CoOUNLY vt ittt ittt inteeeeeeeeeeeeeeoseensans 743,800
CRIS Rural Mass Transit District ....vuiiiien.. 743,900
Kendall CoUnty vv it ii ittt eeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeanssas 1,727,400
McLean CoOUNLY vttt it inteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeansans 1,652,100
WoOdford CoOUNLY v vttt ittt ettt eeteeeeeoeeaeennsas 326,500
Lee and Ogle CoOUNELIES v ittt ittt it et eeeeeeneeeonenenns 798,400
Whiteside CoUNLY v vttt it ittt ettt eeeneeeoneenannns 658,900
Champaign CoOUNTY vt ee et eneeeeeneeeeeeeeoneeeanenenns 635,400
BoOne COUNETY vt vttt ittt et eeteeseeeeeeeeeenanennss 133,100
DeKalb CoUNETY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeoeenneans 499,200
Grundy COUNTY v vt i it ittt ettt eeteesoeseeseeseeaeensss 471,100
StTark CoUNLY « v ittt ittt ettt et ettt eeseeeeaaesaneas 133,100
Warren CoOUNLY it ittt ittt teeteeeeeeeeeeeoeeoeeansas 186,300
Rock Island/Mercer COUNTIeS v ittt ittt iieetieeenn. 306,100
HancocCk CoUNLY v ittt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeanennns 193,100
MacoUpin CoOUNEY v vt ittt it eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeenneas 399,300
FULLon CoOUNELY v it ittt it it et et et e e eeeeeoeeneeans 266,200
Effingham CoUnty & v vttt ittt ittt ieeeeeeneeennns 399,300
City of Ottawa (serving LaSalle County) ........... 1,064,800

Carroll CoUNLY vttt ittt ettt ittt eeseeeeeoeeanennns 159,700



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

HB6086 Engrossed -39- OMB098 00395 MJT 30395 b

KNoX COUNELY v vttt ittt ettt et eesoeseeoeeonsansanss 213,000
Logan County (with service to Mason County) ......... 425,900
Sangamon County (with service to Menard County) ..... 440,000
Christian CoUNLY vttt itn et eeeeeeneeeennenennenns 275,000

Total $255,225,700

Section 260. The sum of $1,644,200, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Downstate
Public Transportation Fund to the Department of
Transportation for audit adjustments 1in accordance with
Sections 2-